

No. 4 EAP 2021

In the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

WANDA BROOKS

v.

**EWING COLE, INC., CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, AND
FAMILY COURT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT**

APPEAL OF:

**FAMILY COURT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

**On appeal from the July 9, 2020 Order of the Commonwealth Court,
at No. 912 CD 2018, quashing the appeal of the July 3, 2018 order of
the Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas, at No. 680, Dec. Term 2016**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*,
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Jonathan F. Bloom
Karl S. Myers
STRADLEY RONON
STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP
2600 One Commerce Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 564-8000
(215) 564-8120 facsimile

*Counsel for amicus curiae, General Assembly
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| A. Immunity from suit is essential for the government to function..... | 8 |
| 1. Each Branch of government enjoys absolute immunity protections..... | 8 |
| 2. Speech or Debate Immunity protects the General Assembly..... | 9 |
| B. The collateral order doctrine applies to the denial of absolute immunity from suit..... | 14 |
| 1. This Court takes a permissive approach to the collateral order doctrine. | 14 |
| 2. The narrower federal view allows immediate appeals from denials of absolute immunity. | 17 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| C. | This Court should hold that denials of absolute immunity defenses are immediately appealable collateral orders. | 21 |
| 1. | Separability: Immunity questions are separate from and collateral to the plaintiff’s claims. | 22 |
| 2. | Importance: Absolute immunity claims, rooted in the Constitution, are too important to deny review. | 23 |
| 3. | Irreparability: Without immediate review, absolute immunities are lost forever. | 24 |
| D. | The Commonwealth Court incorrectly refuses to allow immediate appeals from absolute immunity denials. | 25 |
| 1. | The Commonwealth Court fails to recognize that absolute immunity includes immunity from suit. | 26 |
| 2. | The Commonwealth Court departs from this Court’s controlling collateral order precedents. | 26 |
| 3. | The Commonwealth Court’s approach weakens absolute immunity defenses. | 28 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Acierno v. Cloutier</i> , 40 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 1994) | 20, 25 |
| <i>Agromayor v. Colberg</i> , 738 F.2d 55 (1st Cir. 1984)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bell v. Beneficial Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 348 A.2d 734 (Pa. 1975)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ben v. Schwartz</i> , 729 A.2d 547 (Pa. 1999)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)..... | 11, 12, 23 |
| <i>Castellani v. Scranton Times, LP</i> , 916 A.2d 648 (Pa. Super. 2006) | 17 |
| <i>Cianfrani v. State Employees Ret. Bd.</i> , 426 A.2d 1260 (Pa. Commw. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 460 A.2d 753 (Pa. 1983) | 14 |
| <i>Coffin v. Coffin</i> , 4 Mass. 1 (1808) | 10, 24 |
| <i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)..... | 14, 15, 19 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Harris</i> , 32 A.3d 243 (Pa. 2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Schultz</i> , 133 A.3d 294 (Pa. Super. 2016) | 17 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 86 A.3d 771 (Pa. 2014)..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Commonwealth v. Wright</i> , 78 A.3d 1070 (Pa. 2013)..... | 16, 27 |
| <i>Consumer Party of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 507 A.2d 323 (Pa. 1986)..... | 11, 12, 25, 26 |
| <i>Consumers Educ. & Prot. Ass'n v. Nolan</i> , 368 A.2d 675 (Pa. 1977)..... | 11, 12, 28 |
| <i>Doe v. Commonwealth</i> , 524 A.2d 1063 (Pa. Commw. 1987)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)..... | 11, 12, 24 |
| <i>Finn v. Rendell</i> , 990 A.2d 100 (Pa. Commw. 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>Firetree, Ltd. v. Fairchild</i> , 920 A.2d 913 (Pa. Commw. 2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Fowler-Nash v. Democratic Caucus of the Pa. House of Representatives</i> , 469 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006)..... | 21, 28 |
| <i>Fried v. Fried</i> , 501 A.2d 211 (Pa. 1985)..... | 15 |
| <i>Geniviva v. Frisk</i> , 725 A.2d 1209 (Pa. 1999)..... | 16 |
| <i>George v. Rehiel</i> , 738 F.3d 562 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 587 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1978)..... | 13 |
| <i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)..... | 12 |
| <i>Guarrasi v. Scott</i> , 25 A.3d 394 (Pa. Commw. 2011)..... | 8 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979)..... | 19, 20, 25 |
| <i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008)..... | 1 |
| <i>Jubelirer v. Singel</i> , 638 A.2d 352 (Pa. Commw. 1994)..... | 13 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Commonwealth</i> , 546 A.2d 733 (Pa. Commw. 1988)..... | 13 |
| <i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881)..... | 10 |
| <i>Larsen v. Senate of Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 152 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 1998) | 2, 20 |
| <i>LaValle v. Office of Gen. Counsel</i> , 769 A.2d 449 (Pa. 2001)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lincoln Party v. General Assembly</i> , 682 A.2d 1326 (Pa. Commw. 1996)..... | 13 |
| <i>Maitland v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 260 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2001) | 20 |
| <i>McNaughton v. McNaughton</i> , 72 Pa. D. & C. 4th 363 (Dauphin 2005)..... | 12 |
| <i>Melvin v. Doe</i> , 48 Pa. D. & C. 4th 566 (Allegheny 2000) | 14 |
| <i>Melvin v. Doe</i> , 836 A.2d 42 (Pa. 2003)..... | 16 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... | 18, 19, 20, 22 |
| <i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991)..... | 8 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>In re Montgomery County</i> , 215 F.3d 367 (3d Cir. 2000) | 20, 25 |
| <i>Mullin v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 870 A.2d 773 (Pa. 2005)..... | 9, 23 |
| <i>National Ass’n of Soc. Workers v. Harwood</i> , 69 F.3d 622 (1st Cir. 1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... | 18, 19, 20, 23 |
| <i>Pa. Mfrs.’ Ass’n Ins. Co. v. Johnson Matthey, Inc.</i> , 188 A.3d 396 (Pa. 2018)..... | 4 |
| <i>Page v. City of Phila.</i> , 25 A.3d 471 (Pa. Commw. 2011)..... | 22 |
| <i>Precision Mktg., Inc. v. Republican Caucus of Senate of Pa.</i> , 78 A.3d 667 (Pa. Commw. 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>Pridgen v. Parker Hannifin Corp.</i> , 905 A.2d 422 (Pa. 2006)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)..... | 18 |
| <i>Pugar v. Greco</i> , 394 A.2d 542 (Pa. 1978)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Richner v. McCance</i> , 13 A.3d 950 (Pa. Super. 2011) | 17 |
| <i>Robinson v. Hartzell Propeller, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2006) | 16 |
| <i>Shearer v. Hafer</i> , 177 A.3d 850 (Pa. 2018)..... | 4, 16, 17 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Smolsky v. Pennsylvania General Assembly</i> , 34 A.3d 316 (Pa. Commw. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 50 A.3d 1255 (Pa. 2012) | 13 |
| <i>Sylvan Heights Realty Partners, LLC v. LaGrotta</i> , 940 A.2d 585 (Pa. Commw. 2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. DiSilvio</i> , 520 F.2d 247 (3d Cir. 1975) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 546 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2008) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. McDade</i> , 827 F. Supp. 1153 (E.D. Pa. 1993)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Myers</i> , 635 F.2d 932 (2d Cir. 1980) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Renzi</i> , 651 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2011) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 20 |
| <i>Williams v. Brooks</i> , 945 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1991) | 20 |
| <i>Woods v. Gamel</i> , 132 F.3d 1417 (11th Cir. 1998) | 20 |
| <i>Yorty v. PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 79 A.3d 655 (Pa. Super. 2013) | 26 |
| <i>Youngblood v. DeWeese</i> , 352 F.3d 836 (3d Cir. 2003) | 1, 12, 20, 28 |

Constitutions

PA. CONST. art I, §28
PA. CONST. art. I, §119
PA. CONST. art. II, §1.....1, 8
PA. CONST. art. II, §15.....1, 8, 10, 28
PA. CONST. art. IV, §28
PA. CONST. art. V, §1.....8
U.S. CONST. art. I, §6, cl. 110
ART. OF CONFED. art. V, cl. 510

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. §2310.....9, 24, 26
42 Pa.C.S. §102.....9

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 313.....4, 15
Pa.R.A.P. 5313

Other Authorities

WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (Andrews ed. 1896).....10
WORKS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (Ford ed. 1904)10
Merenstein, *Pennsylvania’s Appellate Courts Strike Out On Their
Own Collateral Order Path—Part Two*, 88 PA. B.Q. 1 (Jan. 2017).....27
Wittke, *THE HISTORY OF ENGLISH PARLIAMENTARY PRIVILEGE* (1921)10
